
Please Contact: Sarah Baxter 01270 686462 
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or request for 

further information 
                                 Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk  to arrange to speak at the 
meeting 
  

 

Northern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 17th October, 2012 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Planning/Board meeting is due to take place as Officers 
produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of 
the meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-
determination in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2012 as a correct 

record. 
 

4. Public Speaking   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for Ward 
Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee. 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups: 
 

• Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the 
Ward Member 

• The relevant Town/Parish Council 
• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society 
• Objectors 
• Supporters 
• Applicants 

 
5. 12/0190M-Replacement of Existing Indoor Arena Building with a new Building to 

be used as an Indoor Riding Arena and the Erection of a General Purpose 
Storage Building for Pinfold Stables, Pinfold Lane, Marthall for Mr D Lilley  
(Pages 5 - 14) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
6. 12/2997M-Two Storey Extension to Existing Sixth Form Teaching Block to 

Provide Learning Support Centre and Associated Soft and Hard Landscaping 
Works, Wilmslow High School, Holly Road North, Wilmslow, Cheshire for Mr R 
Davies, The Board of Governors  (Pages 15 - 22) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 26th September, 2012 at Council Chamber - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield, SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor R West (Chairman) 
Councillor W Livesley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, L Brown, B Burkhill, K Edwards, H Gaddum, 
A Harewood, O Hunter, L Jeuda, J Macrae, D Mahon, D Neilson, P Raynes 
and D Stockton 
 
Officers in Attendance 
 
Mrs P Evans (Planning Lawyer), Mr P Hooley (Northern Area Manager), Mr N 
Jones (Principal Development Officer) and Miss L Thompson (Planning 
Officer) 

 
 

50 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None. 
 

51 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
In the interest of openness all Members declared that they had received 
correspondence from the agent for the applicant in respect of application 
12/0190M-Replacement of Existing Indoor Arena Building with a new 
Building to be used as an Indoor Riding Arena and the Erection of a 
General Purpose Storage Building for Pinfold Stables, Pinfold Lane, 
Marthall for Mr D Lilley. 
 

52 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

53 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

54 12/2566M-ALTERATIONS AND EXTENSIONS (2 STOREY SIDE 
EXTENSIONS TO BOTH SIDE ELEVATIONS) IN CONNECTION WITH 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3Page 1



THE CHANGE OF USE OF THE PREMISES FROM OFFICES TO 4 NO. 
DWELLING HOUSES AND ALTERATIONS TO ACCESS, THE MOSS, 4 
& 6 CONGLETON ROAD, MACCLESFIELD FOR RACHEL HOLLINS, 
EQUITY HOUSING GROUP  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Elizabeth Ridgway, an objector and Colin Leith, the agent for the 
applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reasons:- 
 

1. Insufficient level of parking provision resulting in harm to highway 
safety (contrary to Policy DC6 of the Local Plan and guidance in 
NPPF) 

2. Design, layout and bulk of the extensions resulting in an 
overdevelopment of the site contrary to policies DC1and DC2 of the 
Local Plan and guidance in the NPPF. 

 
(This decision was contrary to the Officers recommendation of approval). 
 

55 12/0190M-REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING INDOOR ARENA BUILDING 
WITH A NEW BUILDING TO BE USED AS AN INDOOR RIDING ARENA 
AND THE ERECTION OF A GENERAL PURPOSE STORAGE 
BUILDING FOR PINFOLD STABLES, PINFOLD LANE, MARTHALL 
FOR MR D LILLEY  
 
Consideration was given to the above application.  It was noted that the 
request for the erection of a general purpose storage building had been 
withdrawn by the applicant and that the proposal was now for the 
replacement of an existing indoor arena building. 
 
(The Northern Area Manager read out a statement on behalf of the Ward 
Councillor, Councillor G Walton.  Susan Jones, the agent for the applicant 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be deferred for a site visit in order to assess the 
impact of the development as well as enable the applicant to provide 
further information regarding their business case. 
 
(This decision was contrary to the Officers recommendation of refusal). 
 

56 12/2634M-PROPOSED ALTERATIONS TO LINK TWO EXISTING 
FOOTPATHS, DISLEY CP SCHOOL, DANE BANK DRIVE, DISLEY FOR 
H TAYLOR, DISLEY PRIMARY SCHOOL  
 

Page 2



Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 

 
1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                   

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                

 
57 12/3317T -APPLICATION TO REMOVE A PROTECTED WILLOW TREE 

AT 3 BROOKLANDS MEWS, OXFORD ROAD, MACCLESFIELD  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the protected Willow tree identified as T1 within the submitted 
application be felled, subject to a condition that a replacement tree 
comprising of Oak shall be planted close to the base of the felled tree in 
the first planting season following removal. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.40 pm 
 

Councillor R West (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 
   Application No: 12/0190M 

 
   Location: PINFOLD STABLES, PINFOLD LANE, MARTHALL, WA16 7SN 

 
   Proposal: REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING INDOOR ARENA BUILDING WITH A 

NEW BUILDING TO BE USED AS AN INDOOR RIDING ARENA AND 
THE ERECTION OF A GENERAL PURPOSE STORAGE BUILDING 
 

   Applicant: 
 

MR D LILLEY 

   Expiry Date: 
 

18-Oct-2012 

 
 
 
 

 
Date Report Prepared:  11th  September 2012 

Updated 8th October 2012 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
The application has been referred to the Northern Planning Committee as the proposal is for 
a small scale major development where the proposed floorspace would comprise equestrian 
development with floorspace exceeding 1,000 sq. m.  
 
A proposed storage building has since been removed from the original scheme bring the 
overall floospace below 1,000 sq. m.  
 
The application was deferred from the previous committee meeting to allow Members to 
undertake a Site Visit and to allow the applicant to submit further justification for the indoor 
riding arena to be considered by officers and Members. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE  
 
 
MAIN ISSUES 

• Impact on the Green Belt 
• Protected Species 
• Highway Safety  
• Amenity 
• Design Standards 

Agenda Item 5Page 5



 
The application site is known as Pinfold Stables which is a commercial livery yard located on 
Pinfold Lane in Marthall within the North Cheshire Green Belt. The complex comprises a U 
shaped stable building with grooms accommodation, a number of modern storage buildings 
and an outdoor manege.  
 
The complex lies adjacent to Pinfold House which is to the south east and is also within the 
applicants ownership. 
 
 
DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
The proposals relates to the construction of an indoor manege measuring 40.5m x 22.5m. 
 
RELEVANT HISTORY 
 
There is no planning history for the commercial stables, associated buildings or the groom’s 
accommodation however a retrospective application for the outdoor manege was approved in 
1997 and a retrospective application for lighting to that manege was refused in 1998.  
 
POLICIES 
 
Regional Spatial Strategy 
 
Policy DP 1 Spatial Principles  
Policy DP 2 Promote Sustainable Communities  
Policy DP 3 Promote Sustainable Economic Development  
Policy DP 4 Make the Best Use of Existing Resources and Infrastructure  
Policy DP 5 Manage Travel Demand; Reduce the Need to Travel, and Increase 
Policy DP 6 Marry Opportunity and Need  
Policy DP 7 Promote Environmental Quality  
Policy DP 8 Mainstreaming Rural Issues  
Policy DP 9 Reduce Emissions and Adapt to Climate Change  
Policy RDF 1 Spatial Priorities  
Policy RDF 2 Rural Areas  
Policy RDF 4 Green Belts  
Policy L 1 Health, Sport, Recreation, Cultural and Education Services Provision  
Policy RT 2 Managing Travel Demand  
 
Local Plan Policy 
NE11 Nature Conservation 
BE1 Design 
GC1 New Buildings 
DC1 New building 
DC2 Extensions
[...]
ed to represent very special 
circumstances in that particular case. 
 
The agent considers that those decisions and appeals noted within the committee report 
(referring to indoor riding arenas as inappropriate development) were determined prior to the 
publication of The Framework. As the test for buildings required for outdoor sport and 
recreation has changed from essential to appropriate, the agent considers that limited weight 
should be given to these previous decisions. 
 
However, this approach has been supported by Inspectors at appeal post The Framework. A 
recent appeal decision in Buckinghamshire related to an indoor manege within the Green 
Belt. The Inspector reasoned that the enclosed manège would not in itself be a facility for 
outdoor horse riding but for indoor horse riding as a substitute.  It would therefore be 
inappropriate development in the Green belt. 
 
In addition The Framework also requires that if facilities are appropriate, that they also 
preserve openness and do not conflict with the purposes of including land within the Green 
Belt. 
 

Page 8



In terms of openness, the proposed building would measure 40.5m x 22.5m and would reach 
a height of 6.6m. It is duly noted that there was an existing indoor manege on the site and as 
it was demolished prior to the site visit, it cannot be assessed as a replacement building. That 
said, that existing building measured 20.5m x 22.5m reaching a height of 6.6m and therefore 
this building would be almost double what was there before. 
 
A building measuring 40.5m x 22.5m reaching a height of 6.6m would have an adverse 
impact upon openness. 
 
The indoor manege is therefore considered inappropriate development within the Green Belt. 
Paras 87 and 88 of The Framework state that inappropriate development is by definition 
harmful to the Green Belt and should not be approved except in very special circumstances. 
Substantial weight should be attached to any harm to the Green Belt and very speci
[...]
a 2 hour period. Even at peak times, the existing facilities would 
be able to meet demand.  
 

Animal Welfare 

The applicant considers that daily exercise, some of which, being competition and sport 
horses may require intensive exercise on a regular basis. During inclement weather 
especially when there is frost or snow on the ground the use of the outdoor arena and fields 
would not be safe to be used. 

Turning to welfare, competitions take place between April- September and the existing 
manege is Olympic sized and an all weather manege. As such it would be useable in all but 
the most extreme weather conditions. As there are in excess of 12 livery yards within a 5 mile 

Page 10



radius without indoor manages of which a number house competition horses competing at a 
national and international level, it is not considered that an indoor manege is necessary on 
welfare grounds. Moreover the need to exercise horses for the odd day where the outdoor 
manege is unusable is not considered to represent very special circumstances. 
 
Conclusion on Green Belt 
 
The proposal is an inappropriate development in the Green Belt for which there is a strong 
presumption against. The proposal, as a large new building, will also have an impact on the 
openness of the Green Belt. Openness is the most important attribute of the Green Belt. Both 
of these factors carry substantial weight against granting planning permission. To be granted 
permission, this harm must be clearly outweighed by other considerations. 
 
The case put forward by the applicant in respect of financial viability, practicality and animal 
welfare has been given due consideration. However, it is not considered that these factors, 
either individually or cumulatively, clearly outweighs the substantial harm identified. Very 
special circumstances have not been demonstrated to allow this development. 
 
Horse riding is a highly popular form of recreation/ sport within the Borough and if the 
principle of an
[...]
ere is no objection on design grounds. 

Page 12



 
CONCLUSIONS AND REASON(S) FOR THE DECISION 
 
The proposals represent an inappropriate form of development within the Green Belt and 
there are no very special circumstances to justify this. In addition, the proposals would harm 
the openness of the Green Belt contrary to policy DC32 and GC1 within the Local Plan and 
guidance within The Framework. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Application for Full Planning 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Refuse for the following reasons 

 
1. Inappropriate development in the Green Belt and harm to openness of the Green Belt                                                                            

Page 13



 
 Cheshire CC WebGIS 

(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2012. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 14



 
   Application No: 12/2997M 

 
   Location: WILMSLOW HIGH SCHOOL, HOLLY ROAD NORTH, WILMSLOW, 

CHESHIRE, SK9 1LZ 
 

   Proposal: Two Storey Extension to Existing Sixth Form Teaching Block to Provide 
Learning Support Centre and Associated Soft and Hard Landscaping 
Works 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mr R Davies, The Board of Governors 

   Expiry Date: 
 

05-Nov-2012 

 
 
Date Report Prepared: 03 October 2012 

 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
The application is for an extension of over 1000sqm, therefore it is a major application and 
qualifies to be determined by the Northern Planning Committee. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site comprises part of the playing field land of Wilmslow High School.  
Located between the existing sixth form teaching block and the ponds on the western side of 
the site upon a grassed area with some external seating, the site is within an area of Existing 
Open Space as identified in the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan.  
 
DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
This application seeks full planning permission to erect a two-storey extension to the existing 
sixth form block to provide a learning support centre. 
 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 
Approve subj
[...]

impact upon trees of amenity value, with any tree losses being adequately mitigated by 
replacement planting.  Therefore, for the reasons outlined above a recommendation of 
approval is made, subject to conditions.  
 
Application for Full Planning 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions 

 
1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                       

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                    

3. A02EX      -  Submission of samples of building materials                                                                                                                              

4. A01LS      -  Landscaping - submission of details                                                                                                                        

5. A04LS      -  Landscaping (implementation)                                                                                                                 

6. A32HA      -  Submission of construction method statement                                                                                    

7. A22GR      -  Protection from noise during construction (hours of construction)                                                

8. Development in accordance with tree report  and tree protection drawing                                           

9. Phase II contaminated land survey to be submitted                                                                              

10. Development carried out in accordance with tree report and tree protection details / 
drawings         

Page 20



 
 

                                                                                                                                                         

 

Cheshire CC WebGIS 

(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2012. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting
	5 12/0190M-Replacement of Existing Indoor Arena Building with a new Building to be used as an Indoor Riding Arena and the Erection of a General Purpose Storage Building for Pinfold Stables, Pinfold Lane, Marthall for Mr D Lilley
	6 12/2997M-Two Storey Extension to Existing Sixth Form Teaching Block to Provide Learning Support Centre and Associated Soft and Hard Landscaping Works, Wilmslow High School, Holly Road North, Wilmslow, Cheshire for Mr R Davies, The Board of Governors



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 17th October, 2012 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor R West (Chairman) 
Councillor W Livesley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors L Brown, B Burkhill, H Gaddum, A Harewood, O Hunter, L Jeuda, 
J Macrae, D Mahon, D Neilson, P Raynes and D Stockton 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Miss J Adeniran (Lawyer) and Mr P Hooley (Northern Area Manager) 
 

 
 

58 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Miss C Andrew. 
 

59 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
In the interest of openness, Councillor Mrs H Gaddum declared that she 
was a former Cabinet Member for Children and Family Services in relation 
to application 12/2997M. 
 

60 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

61 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

62 12/0190M-REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING INDOOR ARENA BUILDING 
WITH A NEW BUILDING TO BE USED AS AN INDOOR RIDING ARENA 
AND THE ERECTION OF A GENERAL PURPOSE STORAGE 
BUILDING FOR PINFOLD STABLES, PINFOLD LANE, MARTHALL 
FOR MR D LILLEY  
 



Consideration was given to the above application.  It was noted that the 
request for the erection of a general purpose storage building had been 
withdrawn by the applicant and that the proposal was now for the 
replacement of an existing indoor arena building. 
 
(The Northern Area Manager read out a statement on behalf of the Ward 
Councillor, Councillor G Walton.  Susan Jones, the agent for the applicant 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be delegated to the Development Manager and 
Building Control Manager in consultation with the Chairman and Ward 
Councillor for approval subject to the following conditions: 
 
Indoor riding arena to be demolished if ceases to be used as an 
equestrian facility within 10 years and if no re-use granted by the LPA 
within 2 years of it ceasing to be used as such. 
 
The reasons for this were that whilst it was inappropriate development in 
the Green Belt, it was considered very special circumstances existed 
based on a combination of: 

a) Replacement of building and modernisation of facilities 
b) Limited impact on openness and no harm to visual amenity due to 

location of building within existing complex 
c) Benefit to rural economy and access to equestrian facilities 

 
(This decision was contrary to the Officers recommendation of refusal). 
 

63 12/2997M-TWO STOREY EXTENSION TO EXISTING SIXTH FORM 
TEACHING BLOCK TO PROVIDE LEARNING SUPPORT CENTRE AND 
ASSOCIATED SOFT AND HARD LANDSCAPING WORKS, WILMSLOW 
HIGH SCHOOL, HOLLY ROAD NORTH, WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE FOR 
MR R DAVIES, THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Jill Dudley, the architect for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke 
in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report the application be approved 
subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                               

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                             

3. A02EX      -  Submission of samples of building materials                                             

4. A01LS      -  Landscaping - submission of details                                                             



5. A04LS      -  Landscaping (implementation)                                                                      

6. A32HA      -  Submission of construction method statement                                             

7. A22GR      -  Protection from noise during construction (hours of 
construction)                                                                                                                      

8. Development in accordance with tree report  and tree protection 
drawing                                                                                                                                                                                        

9. Phase II contaminated land survey to be submitted                                                         

10. Development carried out in accordance with tree report and tree 
protection details / drawings         

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.25 pm 
 

Councillor R West (Chairman) 
 

 


